

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

—v.—

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS, FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ORTHOPSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, AIDS ACTION,
NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF STATE AND TERRITORIAL AIDS
DIRECTORS, ASSOCIATION OF NURSES IN AIDS CARE,
NATIONAL MINORITY AIDS COUNCIL, AND THE
WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Counsel of Record
NORMAN C. SIMON
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
POINT I THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENTERTAIN A HYPOTHETICAL “PUBLIC HEALTH” RATIONALE FOR THE HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT LAW THAT TEXAS HAS NEVER ADVANCED AND THAT ITS LEGISLATURE IN FACT SPECIFICALLY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED.....	5
POINT II THE HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT LAW DOES NOT BEAR EVEN A RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO ANY PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSE	8
A. A Medically Reasonable and Rational Relationship Must Exist Between a Law and its Purported Public Health Objective	8
B. Because the Homosexual Conduct Law is at Once Grossly Over and Underinclusive as a Means of Preventing AIDS, It Cannot Plausibly Be Viewed as a Legitimate Public Health Measure	10

	PAGE
C. The Homosexual Conduct Law In Fact Undermines Public Health Interests, Defeating Any Possibility that the Law Could Be Defended as Rationally Related to Such a Justification	18
1. The Law Does Not Deter the Spread of AIDS and Impedes the Effectiveness of AIDS Prevention Efforts.....	19
2. The Law Adversely Impacts the Mental and Physical Health of Lesbians and Gay Men.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985)	6 & n.2, 7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	12 n.6
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	9 & n.3
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....	16
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10 & n.4
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	16, 20
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	8
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2001)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11 n.6

	PAGE
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 11, 18
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	11 n.6
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 381 A.2d 334 (N.J. 1977)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	7

STATUTES:

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.01(1) (Vernon 1994)	11 & n.5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.06 (Vernon 1994)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Gordon Allport, <i>The Nature of Prejudice</i> (1954)	26
Hortensia Amaro et al., <i>Family and Work Predictors of Psychological Well-Being Among Hispanic Women Professionals</i> , 11 <i>Psychol. Women Q.</i> 505 (1987)	24 n.18
Janice I. Baldwin & John D. Baldwin, <i>Heterosexual Anal Intercourse An Understudied, High Risk Sexual Behavior</i> , 29 <i>Archives of Sexual Behavior</i> 357 (Aug. 2000).....	13
Pamela Bean, <i>Containing the Spread of HIV Infection Among High-Risk Groups</i> , 21 <i>Am. Clinical Laboratory</i> 19 (June 2002)	13

	PAGE
Kevin T. Berrill, <i>Anti-Gay Violence and Victimization in the United States: An Overview in Hate Crimes: Confronting Violence Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> (Gregory M. Herek & Kevin T. Berrill eds. 1992).....	25
Biographical Profile of Scott Lively, at http://www.abidingtruth.com/about/	18 n.11
Daniel E. Bontempo & Anthony R. D'Augelli, <i>Effects of At-School Victimization and Sexual Orientation on Lesbian, Gay, or Bisexual Youths' Health Risk Behavior</i> , 30 J. Adolesc. Health 364 (2002)	23 n.16
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of Texas and Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) (No. 84-468)	9 n.3
Shari Brotman et al., <i>The Impact of Coming Out on Health and Health Care Access: The Experiences of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Two-Spirit People</i> , 15 J. Health Soc. Pol'y 1 (2002)	23 n.15
Scott Burris, <i>Rationality Review and the Politics of Public Health</i> , 34 Vill. L. Rev. 933 (1989).....	8
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Basic Statistics</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/stats.htm	13
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Can I Get HIV from Having Vaginal Sex?</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/faq/faq21.htm	12

	PAGE
Centers for Disease Control, <i>HIV/AIDS Among US Women: Minority and Young Women at Continuing Risk</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/women.htm	12, 13 n.7
Centers for Disease Control, 13 <i>HIV/AIDS Surveillance Report 1</i> (2001)	12, 19 n.12
Centers for Disease Control, <i>HIV/AIDS Update, Preventing the Sexual Transmission of HIV, the Virus That Causes AIDS: What You Should Know About Oral Sex</i> , at ftp://ftp.cdcnpin.org/Updates/oralsex.pdf	14
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Primary HIV Infection Associated With Oral Transmission</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/oralsexqa.htm	14
Centers for Disease Control, <i>The HIV/AIDS Epidemic: The First 10 Years, 40 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 357</i> (1991)	5
Centers for Disease Control, <i>HIV/AIDS & U.S. Women Who Have Sex with Women (WSW)</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/facts/wsw.htm	15
Centers for Disease Control, <i>How Effective Are Latex Condoms in Preventing HIV?</i> , at http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pubs/faq/faq23.htm	16
Scott Dunbar & Susan Rehm, <i>On Visibility: AIDS, Deception By Patients, and the Responsibility of the Doctor</i> , 18 <i>J. Med. Ethics</i> 180 (1992)	21

	PAGE
Yoel Elizur, <i>Family Support and Acceptance, Gay Male Identity Formation, and Psychological Adjustment: A Path Model</i> , 40 <i>Family Process</i> 125 (Summer 2001).....	23 n.15
Federal Bureau of Investigations, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2001</i> , at http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/01hate.pdf	25 n.19
Jeffrey D. Fisher et al., <i>Changing AIDS Risk Behavior: Effects of an Intervention Emphasizing AIDS Risk Reduction Information, Motivation, and Behavioral Skills in a College Student Population</i> , 15 <i>Health Psychol.</i> 114 (1996).....	19
Anderson J. Franklin & Nancy Boyd-Franklin, <i>Invisibility Syndrome: A Clinical Model of the Effects of Racism on African-American Males</i> , 70 <i>Am. J. Orthopsychiatry</i> 33 (2000)	24 n.18
John H. Gagnon, <i>A Comparative Study of the Couple in the Social Organization of Sexuality in France and the United States</i> , 38 <i>J. of Sex Res.</i> 10 (Feb. 2001), available at http://www.findarticles.com/cf_dls/m2372/1_38/75820035/p1/article.jhtml	14 n.8
John Gallagher, <i>Refusal to Rule</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> , Feb. 22, 1994, at 24.....	20 n.13
Linda D. Garnets et al., <i>Violence and Victimization of Lesbians and Gay Men: Mental Health Consequences</i> , 5 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 366 (1990)	23 n.16

	PAGE
Gary J. Gates & Freya L. Sonenstein, <i>Heterosexual Genital Sexual Activity Among Adolescent Males: 1988 and 1995</i> , 32 <i>Family Plan. Persp.</i> 295 (Nov./Dec. 2000)	13, 14 n.8
John C. Gonsiorek & Michael Shernoff, <i>AIDS Prevention and Public Policy: The Experience of Gay Males</i> , in <i>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> (John C. Gonsiorek & James D. Weinrich eds. 1991).....	22 n.14
Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>Public Health Law: Power, Duty, Restraint</i> (2000)	19
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 <i>L. & Sexuality</i> 133 (1991)	23 n.16
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Stigma, Prejudice and Violence Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , in <i>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> 60 (John C. Gonsiorek & James D. Weinrich eds. 1991)	23 n.16, 26
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Psychological Sequelae of Hate Crime Victimization Among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Adults</i> , <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.</i> 1 (1999)	25
Gregory M. Herek & Kevin T. Berrill, <i>Primary and Secondary Victimization in Anti-Gay Hate Crimes: Official Response and Public Policy</i> , 5 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 401 (1990)	26 n.20
Robert S. Hogg et al., <i>Letter to the Editor: Gay Life Expectancy Revisited</i> , 30 <i>Int'l J. Epidemiology</i> 1499 (2001)	17 & n.10

	PAGE
David M. Huebner et al., <i>The Impact of Internalized Homophobia on HIV Preventive Interventions</i> , 30 <i>Am. J. Community Psychol.</i> 327 (June 2002)	22 n.14
Human Rights Watch, 14 <i>Ignorance Only, HIV/AIDS, Human Rights, and Federally Funded Abstinence-Only Programs in the United States, Texas :A Case Study</i> (Sept. 2002), available at http://www.hrw.org/reports/2002/usa0902/USA0902.pdf	15 n.9
<i>In Defense of Sodomy Laws</i> , at http://www.abidingtruth.com/In%20Defense%20of%20Sodomy%20laws.html	18 n.11
James S. Jackson et al., <i>Racism and the Physical and Mental Health Status of African Americans: A Thirteen Year National Panel Study</i> , 6 <i>Ethnicity & Disease</i> 132 (1996)	24 n.18
<i>Killing of a Gay Resident Stirs Activism in an East Texas Town</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , Dec. 27, 1993 at A12.....	26
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 103 (2000)	26
Scott Lively, <i>The Pink Swastika: Homosexuality in the Nazi Party</i> (1995)	18 n.11
Scott Lively, <i>The Poisoned Stream: "Gay" Influence in Human History Volume One, Germany 1890 - 1945, Author's Forward</i> , available at http://www.abidingtruth.com/poisonedstream/forward.html	18 n.11

	PAGE
Scott Lively, <i>Why and How to Defeat the “Gay” Movement</i> (2001)	18 n.11
Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Medicine, Eugenics, and the Supreme Court: From Coercive Sterilization to Reproductive Freedom</i> , 13 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 1 (1996)	11 n.6
Brian Magruder et al., <i>The Relationship Between AIDS-Related Information Sources and Homophobic Attitudes: A Comparison of Two Models</i> , 25 J. Homosex. 47 (1993)	25
Vickie M. Mays et al., <i>The Risk of HIV Infection for Lesbians and Other Women Who Have Sex with Women: Implications for HIV Research, Prevention, Policy, and Services</i> , 2 Women’s Health: Res. on Gender, Behav. & Pol’y 119 (1996)	15
Gary B. Melton, <i>Public Policy and Private Prejudice</i> , 44 Am. Psychologist 933 (1989)	23
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Minority Stress and Mental Health in Gay Men</i> , 36 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 38 (1995)	22, 23
M. Morris & L. Dean, <i>Effect of Sexual Behavior Change on Long-Term Human Immunodeficiency Virus Prevalence Among Homosexual Men</i> , 140 Am. J. Epidemiol. 217 (1994)	19
Nat’l Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Report: Anti-Lesbian, Gay Bisexual and Transgender Violence in 1998</i> , at 10-15 (Apr. 6, 1999)	25 n.19

	PAGE
Samuel Noh, <i>Discrimination and Emotional Well-Being: Perceived Racial Discrimination, Depression and Coping: A Study of Southeast Asian Refugees in Canada</i> , 40 <i>J. Health & Soc. Behav.</i> 193 (1999)	24 n.18
Melanie D. Otis & William F. Skinner, <i>The Prevalence of Victimization and its Effect on Mental Well-Being Among Lesbian and Gay People</i> , 30 <i>J. Homosex.</i> 93 (1996)	22, 23 n.16
Kimberly Page-Shafer et al., <i>Risk of HIV Infection Attributable to Oral Sex Among Men Who Have Sex With Men and in the Population of Men Who Have Sex With Men</i> , 16 <i>AIDS</i> 2350 (2002).....	14
Susan Parrott, <i>Panelist Says Hate Crimes Legislation Is A Start, But Not A Cure-All</i> , Associate Press News Wires, Sept. 7, 2001.....	25
Thomas C. Quinn, <i>Viral Load, Circumcision, and Heterosexual Transmission</i> , 12 <i>The Hopkins HIV Report</i> 1 (2000), available at http://hopkins-aids.edu/publications/report/may00_I.html	12
Phillip Reilly, <i>The Virginia Racial Integrity Act Revisited: The Plecker-Laughlin Correspondence: 1928-1930</i> , 16 <i>Am. J. Med. Genetics</i> 483 (1983)	11 n.6
Resolution of the Neb. Psychol. Ass'n (Oct. 19, 1984) available at http://psychology.ucdavis.edu/rainbow/html/facts_cameron_sheet.html	6 n.2

	PAGE
Margaret Rosario et. al., <i>The Coming-Out Process and Its Adaptational and Health-Related Associations Among Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Youths: Stipulation and Exploration of a Model</i> , 29 Am. J. Community Psychol. 133 (2001)	22 n.14
Caitlin Ryan & Donna Futterman, <i>Lesbian and Gay Adolescents: Identity Development</i> , 19 School Nurse News 18 (May 2002)	27
Theo G.M. Sandfort et al., <i>Same-Sex Sexual Behavior and Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 58 Archives of Gen. Psych. 85 (2001)	24 & n.17
Rimi Shah & Caroline Bradbeer, <i>Women and HIV - Revisited Ten Years On</i> , 11 Int. J. STD & AIDS 277 (May 2000)	15
J. Kelly Strader, <i>Constitutional Challenges to the Criminalization of Same-Sex Sexual Activities: State Interest in HIV-AIDS Issues</i> , 70 Denv. U. L. Rev. 337 (1992)	21
Texas Dep't of Health Bureau of HIV & STD Prevention, <i>HIV/STD Annual Report (2001)</i>	13
Kendall Thomas, <i>Beyond the Privacy Principle</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1431 (1992)	26
UNAIDS, <i>Handbook for Legislators on HIV/AIDS, Law and Human Rights: Action to Combat HIV/AIDS in View of Its Devastating Human, Economic and Social Impact (1999)</i>	20
Leti Volpp, <i>American Mestizo: Filipinos and Antimiscegenation Laws in California</i> , 33 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 795 (2000)	11 n.6
